Project Valuation

Project Net Cash Flow, pre-tax $M 442

NPV5% $M 335

IRR % 74%

Payback Period years 1.1

Attributable Net Cash Flow, after-tax $M 354

NPV5% &#8211; attributable to Roxgold&#8217;s 90% interest $M 268

IRR % 66%

Payback Period years 1.2

Note: Figures may not total exactly due to rounding

Table 11 &#8211; Key Economic Assumptions

Unit Value

Currency USD

Gold Price $/oz 1,450

Gold Payable % 99.0

Mill Recovery % 94.5

Base Case Discount Rate % 5.0

Exchange Rate

EUR to USD 1.1065

XOF to USD 0.0017

Royalty

1,100 $/oz % 3.0

1,300 $/oz % 3.5

1,600 $/oz % 4.0

2,000 $/oz % 5.6

>2,000 $/oz % 6.0

Vendor Royalties % 1.5

Social Fund % 0.5

Sensitivity Analysis

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

04.02.2026 Seite 25/28

The Séguéla Gold Project contemplated in the PEA demonstrates strong economic performance across a
range of variables. Estimated NPV sensitivities for key operating and economic metrics are presented in
Table 12, Table 13, Table 14 and Figure 3.

Table 12 &#8211; After-tax NPV (for Roxgold&#8217;s 90% interest) sensitivity to discount rate and gold
price

Gold Price

$1,050/oz $1,250/oz $1,450/oz $1,650/oz $1,850/oz

Discount
Rate

5.0% $86 $183 $268 $344 $431

7.5% $69 $157 $234 $303 $381

10.0% $54 $135 $205 $268 $339

Table 13 &#8211; After-tax IRR sensitivity to gold price

Gold Price

$1,050/oz $1,250/oz $1,450/oz $1,650/oz $1,850/oz

IRR 25% 47% 66% 81% 98%

Table 14 &#8211; After-tax NPV5% sensitivity to capital costs and operating costs

Operating Costs

-25% -10% 0% 10% 25%

Capital
Costs

-25% $362 $320 $292 $264 $223

-10% $348 $306 $278 $250 $209

0% $338 $296 $268 $240 $199

10% $328 $286 $258 $231 $190

25% $314 $272 $244 $216 $175

Figure 3: After-tax NPV5% sensitivities

Opportunities and Next Steps

Several potential opportunities to improve the economics of the Séguéla Gold Project contemplated under
the PEA have been identified. Examples include, but may not be limited to:

● Séguéla presents a significant opportunity to further assess multiple priority exploration targets within
15 kilometres of the envisioned central processing facility. These targets have the potential to increase
the mineral resource base and enhance the potential economics of the Séguéla project by adding
additional ounces;

● Exploration potential to increase the mineral resources of the Antenna, Ancien, Agouti, and Boulder